a) higher revenue growth in Q4 2020;
b) lower net loss on foreign exchange of RM10.4 million in Q4 2020 compared to a net foreign exchange loss of RM20.6 million

in Q3 2020;
c) lower net provision for doubtful debts of RM2.8 million;
d) higher interest income of RM0.7 million;
e) higher share of profits from investment in associates of RM0.5 million;
f) higher dividend income of RM0.5 million in Q4 2020;

offset by higher advertising and promotional expenses, donation, interest expense and net impairment for construction deposit.

TIME DOTCOM BERHAD

Registration No. 199601040939 (413292-P)
Incorporated in Malaysia

- 15 -

22. Review of performance for the current quarter and year-to-date

(a) Comparison between the current quarter (“Q4 2020”) versus three month period ended 31 December 2019 (“Q4 2019”)

As

restated  Re-

As

previously

reported

 Q4 2020  Q4 2019  classification  Q4 2019  Increase/(decrease)

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000   RM’000  %

Revenue by product:

   Voice 18,053  19,520  -  19,520  (1,467)  (7.5)

   Data 255,816  238,203  1,698  239,901  17,613  7.4

   Data centre 39,953  37,245  (2,895)  34,350  2,708  7.3

   Others 1,050  375  1,197  1,572  675  180.0

Total revenue 314,872  295,343  -  295,343  19,529  6.6

Profit before tax  109,329  79,915  -  79,915  29,414  36.8

The Group undertook an exercise in the first quarter of the current year to review its product group classifications. This
was to ensure that revenues stated in each product group category would properly represent that product group category
and be aligned with current industry norms and practices. Some of the comparative figures for revenues in the preceding
year corresponding quarter have been reclassified pursuant to this exercise to be consistent with the current year

[…]

e) lower property, plant and equipment written off of RM1.6 million in Q4 2020;
f) higher share of profits from investment in associates of RM1.3 million;
g)  higher dividend income of RM0.5 million in Q4 2020;

offset by higher net loss on foreign exchange of RM10.4 million in Q4 2020 compared to a net foreign exchange loss of
RM1.5 million in Q4 2019, depreciation and amortisation charged for property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets,
interest expense, net impairment for construction deposit and lower interest income.

TIME DOTCOM BERHAD

Registration No. 199601040939 (413292-P)
Incorporated in Malaysia

- 16 -

22. Review of performance for the current quarter and year-to-date (continued)

(b) Twelve month period ended 31 December 2020 (“12M 2020”) versus twelve month period ended 31 December 2019
(“12M 2019”)

As

restated  Re-

As

previously

reported

 12M 2020  12M 2019  classification  12M 2019  Increase/(decrease)

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000   RM’000  %

Revenue by

product:

   Voice 70,981  72,215  -  72,215  (1,234)  (1.7)

   Data 996,490  900,094  7,076  907,170  96,396  10.7

   Data centre 152,136  140,042  (10,036)  130,006  12,094  8.6

   Others 3,562  1,522  2,960  4,482  2,040  134.0

Total revenue 1,223,169  1,113,873  -  1,113,873  109,296  9.8

Profit before tax  423,098  328,128  -  328,128  94,970   28.9

The Group had undertook an exercise in the first quarter of the current year to review of its product group classifications.
This was to ensure that revenues stated in each product group category would properly represent that product group
category and be aligned with current industry norms and practices.  Some of the comparative figures for revenues in the
preceding year corresponding half year have been reclassified pursuant to this exercise to be consistent with the current